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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees 
Newfound Lake Region Association 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Newfound Lake Region Association (a nonprofit 
corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024 and the related 
statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements.   

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Newfound Lake Region Association as of December 31, 2024 and the statements of activities and 
changes in its net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America.  Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Newfound 
Lake Region Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Newfound Lake Region Association’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available 
to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore, is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists.   
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The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control.  Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in aggregate, they would influence the judgement made by a reasonable user 
based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
 
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Newfound Lake Region Association’s internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 
 
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about Newfound Lake Region Association’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited Newfound Lakes Region Association 2023 financial statements, and we 
expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated 
February 14, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended December 31, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements from which it has been derived. 
 

 
Rowley & Associates, P.C.  
Concord, New Hampshire 
March 11, 2025  
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024
WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR DECEMBER 31, 2023
See Independent Auditors' Report

Net Assets Without Net Assets With 2023
ASSETS Donor Restriction Donor Restriction Total Total

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash, and cash equivalents 1,165,393$             450,000$  1,615,393$             855,258$  
Investments, endowment 1,156,271 268,680 1,424,951 1,238,754 
Pledges receivable, due less than one year 210,477 - 210,477 707,173 
Prepaid expenses 1,571 - 1,571 1,521 

2,533,712 718,680 3,252,392 2,802,706 

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Investments, endowment - 247,645 247,645 263,601 
Pledges receivable, less current portion 55,633 - 55,633 134,862 
Conservation easements - 2 2 2 
Facility construction 1,192,649 - 1,192,649 44,985 
Property and equipment, net 6,880 220,000 226,880 233,182 

1,255,162 467,647 1,722,809 676,632 

    Total Assets 3,788,874 1,186,327 4,975,201 3,479,338 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable 2,015 - 2,015 3,897 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 7,604 - 7,604 4,936 

9,619 - 9,619 8,833 

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions:
   Undesignated 2,706,781 - 2,706,781 1,821,285 
   Board-designated 1,072,474 - 1,072,474 913,223 
With donor restrictions:
   Time or purpose restricted - 718,680 718,680 252,394 
  Perpetual in nature - 467,647 467,647 483,603 

3,779,255 1,186,327 4,965,582 3,470,505 

     Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,788,874$             1,186,327$             4,975,201$             3,479,338$             

2024

See Notes to Financial Statements
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
See Independent Auditors' Report

Total
 2023         
Total 

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

SUPPORT AND REVENUE 
Support   

Contributions 307,887$           100,000$         407,887$         297,618$        
Grants 16,415               -                       16,415             66,349           
In-kind donations 12,895               -                       12,895             13,432           
Non-cash donations 12,889               -                       12,889             10,568           
Annual raffle, less non-cash expenses of $12,889 and $10,568 289                    289                  4,735             
Membership dues 189,979             -                       189,979           168,083         
Capital campaign 598,277             430,000           1,028,277        1,206,684      

Revenue
Eco tours 11,484               -                       11,484             7,823             
Other revenue 4,327                 -                       4,327               4,892             
           Total support and revenue 1,154,442         530,000           1,684,442        1,780,184      

Net Assets Released From Restriction 145,833             (145,833)         -                       -                     

EXPENSES
Program services 246,245             -                       246,245           193,390         
Management and general 207,280             -                       207,280           179,960         
Fundraising and development 84,144               -                       84,144             79,767           
           Total expenses 537,669             -                       537,669           453,117         

Change in Net Asseets From Operations 762,606             384,167           1,146,773        1,327,067      

NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net investment return 103,132             66,163             169,295           211,434         
Gain on sale of property and equipment 179,009             -                       179,009           -                     
           Total Non-operating activities 282,141             66,163             348,304           211,434         

Change in Net Assets 1,044,747         450,330           1,495,077        1,538,501      

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 2,734,508         735,997           3,470,505        1,932,004      

Net Assets, End of Year 3,779,255$        1,186,327$      4,965,582$      3,470,505$     

2024

See Notes to Financial Statements
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
DECEMBER 31, 2024 WITH
COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

See Independent Auditors' Report

Program Management Fundraising and  2023
 Services and General Development Total Total

Salaries and wages 144,277$           102,196$            54,104$              300,577$        249,442$          
Employee benefits -                         35,082                -                          35,082            36,491              
Payroll taxes 15,202               10,768                5,701                  31,671            26,543              
Accounting 16,216                -                          16,216            12,664              
Marketing/Advertising -                         64                       -                          64                   200                   
Other expenses 34,930               -                          1,875                  36,805            23,661              
Depreciation -                         1,444                  -                          1,444              1,575                
Dues and subcriptions 1,757                 5,671                  -                          7,428              6,683                
Equipment, repairs, and maintenance 2,861                 1,343                  -                          4,204              4,192                
Insurance 2,673                 6,277                  -                          8,950              6,372                
Merchandise -                         1,737                  -                          1,737              1,854                
Miscellaneous 2,666                 1,204                  5,749                  9,619              8,863                
Occupancy 4,560                 4,320                  3,120                  12,000            12,000              
Office expenses -                         1,108                  -                          1,108              1,100                
Postage and shipping 3,186                 2,147                  4,045                  9,378              8,948                
Printing 7,855                 1,479                  8,555                  17,889            12,594              
Professional fees 18,257               10,871                -                          29,128            24,975              
Supplies 4,111                 1,309                  157                     5,577              9,034                
Telephone, cable and internet -                         2,999                  -                          2,999              2,407                
Training and development 1,109                 640                     700                     2,449              1,003                
Travel 2,801                 405                     138                     3,344              2,516                

     Total expenses 246,245$           207,280$            84,144$              537,669$        453,117$          

See Notes to Financial Statements
-  5  -

2024



NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

See Independent Auditors' Report

2024 2023
 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets 1,495,077   1,538,501$    
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
   net cash provided by operating activities:
         (Gain) Loss on sale of fixed assets (179,009)    -                     
         Depreciation 1,444          1,575             
         Realized and unrealized (gain) on investments (106,758)    (180,992)       
         Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
           Pledges receivable 575,925      (842,035)       
           Prepaid expenses (50)             71                  
           Accounts payable (1,882)        588                
           Accrued payroll and related liabilities 2,668          4,936             
              Net cash provided by operating activities 1,787,415   522,644         

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of investments 150,278      1,491             
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 183,867      -                     
Purchase of property and equipment -                  (3,014)           
Purchase of facility construction (1,147,664) (44,985)         
Purchase of Investments (213,761)    (116,932)       
   Net cash used by investing activities (1,027,280) (163,440)       

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 760,135      359,204         

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 855,258      496,054         

Cash, and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 1,615,393$ 855,258$       

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATON ON NON-CASH ACTIVITIES

In-kind contributions 12,895$      13,432$         

Non-cash contributions 12,889$      10,568$         

See Notes to Financial Statements
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 1. Nature of Organization 
 

Newfound Lake Region Association (the Association) was incorporated in the State of New 
Hampshire in 1971. It is dedicated to the conservation and preservation of Newfound Lake 
and the surrounding region. Its primary function is to provide programs and services that 
protect the Newfound watershed, including water monitoring, invasive species prevention, 
storm water mitigation, regulatory assistance, land-use planning, environmental education, 
land conservation, communication, and community outreach. The Association’s primary 
sources of revenue are contributions from the public and investment income. 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
      The following is a summary of significant account policies used in preparing and presenting  
     the accompanying financial statements. 
 

Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The financial statements of the Association have been prepared in conformity with Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) as applied to not-for-profits. The Financial 
Accounting Standards Board (FASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
accounting and financial reporting principles for not-for-profits. The more significant of the 
FASB’s generally accepted accounting principles applicable to the Association, and the 
Association’s conformity with such principles, are described below. These disclosures are an 
integral part of the Association’s financial statements. 

 
Basis of Presentation  
 
The Association reports information regarding its financial position and activities according 
to two classes of net assets:  net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor 
restrictions. 

 
Net assets without donor restrictions - These net assets generally result from revenues 
generated by receiving contributions that have no donor restrictions, providing services, 
and receiving interest from operating investments, less expenses incurred in providing 
program-related services raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions - These net assets result from gifts of cash and other 
assets that are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, 
either temporarily or permanently, until the donor restriction expires, that is until the 
stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished. 

 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The financial statements of the Association have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities. 
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Grants Receivable and Promises to Give 
 
Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Association 
that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are 
reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the 
year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are 
reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
The Association has received promises to contribute to the capital campaign which are not 
recognized as revenue and are not included in pledges receivable since these commitments 
are for future grants from supporters’ donor advised funds. These commitments for future 
contributions will be recognized as revenue when received. As of December 31, 2024 and 
2023, they totaled $62,500 and $137,500 respectively. 

 
Revenue and Revenue Recognition 
 
The Association recognizes contributions when cash, securities, or other assets; an 
unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. 
Conditional promises to give are those with a measurable performance or other 
restrictions on use until the conditions of the restrictions have been met.  

 
Revenue from EcoTours is recognized when the performance obligation of providing the 
tour of Newfound Lake is met. The performance obligation of providing the tour is 
simultaneously received and consumed by registrants and, therefore, the revenue is 
recognized when the tour occurs. 
 
Non-cash Contributions and Contributed Services 

 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and 
fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the 
value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed 
by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). GAAP allow recognition of 
contributed services only if the services create or enhance nonfinancial assets and/or the 
services would have been purchased if not provided by contribution, require specialized skills, 
and are provided by individuals possessing those skills. Donated professional services are 
recorded at the respective fair values of the services received. Contributed goods are recorded 
at fair value at the date of donation and as expenses when placed in service or distributed. 
Donated use of facilities is reported as a contribution and as an expense at the estimated fair 
value of similar space for rent under similar conditions. If the use of the space is 
promised unconditionally for a period greater than one year, the amount is reported as a 
contribution and an unconditional promise to give at the date of the gift, and the expense 
is reported over the term of use. 
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the value of contributed services and 
rent totaled $12,895 and $13,432 respectively.  
 
During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 there were non-cash goods 
contributions of $12,889 and $10,568 respectively. 
. 
 
In addition, many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist 
the Association; these amounts have not been recognized in the accompanying statement of 
activities because the criteria for recognition as contributed services has not been met. 

 
Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain 
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
 
The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statements of activities and functional expenses. Accordingly, certain 
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on 
estimates that are based on their relationship to those activities. Those expenses include 
payroll and payroll related expenses and occupancy costs. Occupancy costs are allocated 
based on square footage. Payroll and payroll related expenses are based on estimates of time 
and effort. Other cost allocations are based on the relationship between the expenditure and 
the activities benefited. 

 
Advertising and Marketing Costs 
 
The Association follows the policy of charging the production costs of advertising and 
marketing to expense as incurred. Marketing expense at December 31, 2024 and 2023 was 
$64 and $200 respectively. 

 
      Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Association considers all highly liquid 
investments (short-term investments such as certificates of deposits and money market 
accounts) with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. As of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023 the Association had no cash equivalents. 
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Property and Equipment 
 
It is the Association’s policy to capitalize property and equipment over $1,000 and all 
expenditures for repairs, maintenance, renewals, and betterments that prolong the useful 
lives of assets. Lesser amounts are expensed. Purchased property and equipment is 
capitalized at cost. Donations of property and equipment are recorded as contributions at 
their estimated fair value. Such donations are reported as contributions without donor 
restriction unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets 
donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use and contributions of cash that must be 
used to acquire property and equipment are reported as restricted contributions. Absent 
donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the 
Association reports expiration of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired assets are 
placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Association reclassifies net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time. Property and 
equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method. The ranges of useful lives are as 
follows: 

                      Improvements                          39 Years 
                       Equipment                                      3-7 Years 
 

                                                                 2024                2023 
Land                                                                                      $ 220,000         $ 220,000 
Equipment                                                                                 36,642              48,932 
Subtotal                                                                                    256,642            268,932 
Less accumulated depreciation                                               (29,762)            (35,750) 
Total                                                                                      $  226,880        $  233,182 
 
Income taxes 
 
The Association has been notified by the Internal Revenue Service that it is exempt from 
federal income tax under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code. The Association 
is further classified as an organization that is not a private foundation under Section 
509(a)(3) of the Code. The most significant tax positions of the Association are its assertion 
that it is exempt from income taxes and its determination of whether any amounts are 
subject to unrelated business tax (UBIT). The Association follows the guidance of 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 740, Accounting for Income Taxes, related to 
uncertain income taxes, which prescribes a threshold of more likely than not for recognition 
of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return.   
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Comparative Financial Information 
 
The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in 
total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to 
constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.  
Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Association’s 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, from which the summarized 
information was derived. 
 
Financial Instruments 
 
The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, pledges receivable, prepaid expenses, 
accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities are stated at carrying cost at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, which approximates fair value due to the relatively short 
maturity of these instruments. Other financial instruments held at year-end are investments, 
which are stated at fair value.  

 
Subsequent Event 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 11, 2025, the date on which 
the financial statements were available to be issued to determine if any are of such 
significance to require disclosure. It has been determined that no other subsequent events 
matching this criterion occurred during this period. 

 
Leases 
 
The Association has elected the short-term lease recognition exemption for all applicable 
classes of underlying assets.  Therefore, the adoption did not have an impact on the 
Association’s financial statements. 

 
Investments 
 
Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of 
donation. Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the Statement of 
Financial Position. The net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments are            
reflected in the Statement of Activities. 
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

 
Concentration and Credit Risk 
 
The Association maintains cash balances in several accounts at a local bank. These accounts are 
insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000.  At various times 
throughout the year, the Association may have cash balances at the financial institution that 
exceed the insured amount.  Management does not believe this concentration of cash results in 
a high level of risk for the Association. At December 31, 2024 and 2023 the Association had $0 
and $418,355 in uninsured cash balances, respectively. 

 
Compensated Absences 
 
There was no accrued vacation earned, but unpaid as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. 
 
Pledges Receivable 
 
The Association’s pledges receivable is made up of short-term and long-term pledges.  
Management considered pledges receivable to be fully collectible, and, accordingly, no 
allowance for doubtful accounts had been established.  Pledges receivable that was 
collectable as of December 31 were: 

 2025 $    210,477 
            2026            55,417 
    2027                 216 
 Total $     266,110 

 
NOTE 3. Contingencies             
 

The Association holds 2 conservation easements covering 408 acres of land.  There may be 
future costs associated with maintaining these properties in accordance with the 
conservation commitment the easements were acquired to uphold. Because there is no 
reasonable basis for estimating the potential future cost of defending these easements no 
liability has been recognized in these financial reports.  In conformity with the accepted 
industry practice followed by many land conservation organizations, conservation 
easements purchased or donated are recorded as assets at the nominal value of $1 on the 
statement of financial position.  All easements acquired by purchase are recorded as 
conservation activities expenses in the statement of activities and changes in net assets.   
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 4. Liquidity and Availability 
 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other 
restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the Statement of Financial Position 
date, are comprised of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 
Financial assets at year-end:                                                            2024             2023 
 
Cash and cash equivalents                                                          $ 1,615,393        $    855,258     
Pledges receivable, due less than 1 year                                           210,477             707,173      
Investments                                                                                     1,424,951          1,238,754 
Total financial assets                                                                      3,250,821          2,801,185   
 
Less amounts not available to be used within one year: 
 Net assets with donor restrictions: 
  Time and purpose restrictions not expected to be  
  met in less than one year                                                                 718,680             252,394 
  Financial assets available to meet general expenditures  
over the next year                                                                        $ 2,532,141      $   2,548,791 
 
Endowment funds consist of donor-restricted endowments and funds designated by the 
Board as endowments. Income from donor-restricted endowments is restricted for specific 
purposes, with the exception of the amounts available for general use. Donor-restricted 
perpetual endowment funds are not available for general expenditure. 

 
 
NOTE 5. Fair Value Measurements 
 

FASB Accounting Standards Codification Topic 820-10 Fair Value Measurements defines fair 
value, requires expanded disclosures about fair value measurements, and establishes a three-
level hierarchy for fair value measurements based on the observable inputs to the valuation of 
an asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value is defined as the price that would be 
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date. It prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques used 
to measure fair value by giving the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to measurements 
involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurement).  
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NEWFOUND LAKE REGION ASSOCIATON 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023 

 

 
NOTE 5. Fair Value Measurements (Continued) 

 
Under Topic 820-10, the three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 
 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the Association has the ability to access at the measurement date. 
 
Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are either 
directly or indirectly observable for the assets of liabilities. 
 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the assets or liabilities. 

 
All investments are measured at Level 1. Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted 
quoted prices for identical assets in active markets. 

 
In accordance with FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, the 
Association is required to disclose certain information about its financial assets and 
liabilities. Fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at December 31 were as 
follows: 

       Quoted Prices in 
        Active Markets  Significant other 
         For Identical Observable Inputs 
                                    Fair Value       Assets (Level 1)         (Level 2) 
2024 
Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,615,393       $  1,615,393       $              - 
Pledges receivable           266,110            -             266,110 
Investments and endowment     1,672,596           1,672,596                               -  
      $  3,554,099       $  3,287,989       $   266,110 
 
2023 
Cash and cash equivalents   $   855,258       $   855,258      $                - 
Pledges receivable         842,035            -             842,035 
Investments and endowment   1,502,355         1,502,355                               -  
      $3,199,648       $2,357,613       $   842,035 

 
Fair values for investments were determined by reference to quoted market prices and other 
relevant information generated by market transactions.  The fair value of pledges receivable 
are estimated at the present value of expected future cash flows.  

 
 
NOTE 6. Investments 
 

Investments, measured at fair value on a recurring basis and categorized in the fair value 
hierarchy as Level 1, consist of mutual funds at December 31, 2024 and 2023. As of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Association recognized $106,758 and $180,922, 
respectively, of unrealized gains and losses on investments on equity securities. 
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NOTE 7. Investments and Investments, Endowment 
 

Types of Funds 
 
The Association has adopted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(UPMIFA). The Board of Trustees of the Association has interpreted UPMIFA as 
requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the 
donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. The 
remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in 
perpetually restricted is classified as purpose restricted until those amounts are appropriated 
for expenditure by the Association. 
 
The Association's endowment consists of funds restricted by donors and by resources set 
aside by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments (referred to as board-designated 
endowment funds). Donor endowment funds with restrictions are divided into those that 
provide a perpetual source of support for the Association's activities (referred to as 
perpetual endowments) and those that are restricted by donors for a specified term or 
purpose (referred to as time or purpose restricted). As required by GAAP, net assets 
associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Trustees to 
function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Investment and Spending Policies 
 
The Association has adopted investment and spending policies, approved by the Board 
of Trustees, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of 
funding to programs supported by its endowment funds while also maintaining the 
purchasing power of those endowment assets over the long-term. Accordingly, the 
investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total real rate of return, including 
investment income as well as capital appreciation, which exceeds the annual 
distribution, with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well-
diversified asset mix, which includes mutual funds, that is intended to result in a 
consistent inflation-protected rate of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an 
annual distribution, while growing the funds if possible. 
 
The Association's Board of Trustees has approved a policy whereby the Board may 
annually appropriate for expenditure, for the uses and purposes for which the 
endowment was established, 4% of the endowment's 13-quarter moving average 
calculated on the endowment funds full fair market value. In accordance with UPMIFA, 
the Association considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate 
or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: (1) the duration and preservation of 
the various funds, (2) the purposes of the donor-restricted endowment funds, (3) 
general economic conditions, (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation, (5) the 
expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments, (6) other 
resources of the Association, and (7) the Association's investment policies. 
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NOTE 7. Investments and Investments, Endowment (Continued) 
 

Funds with Deficiencies 
 
Due to market conditions, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-
restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires 
the Association to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no deficiencies at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as 
follows: 

 

Time or 
Purpose 

Restricted 
Perpetually 
Restricted

Total With 
Donor 

Restrictions

Total 
Endowment 
Net Assets

Balance, December 31, 2022 749,461$      205,761$  250,699$     456,460$    1,205,921$   
Contributions 25,000          -                -                   -                  25,000          
Transfers In 60,000          -                -                   -                  60,000          
Investment return 131,582        35,420      44,432         79,852        211,434        
Released from restriction 40,317          (8,787)       (31,530)        (40,317)       -                    
Balance, December 31, 2023 1,006,360$   232,394$  263,601$     495,995$    1,502,355$   

Balance, December 31, 2023 1,006,360$   232,394$  263,601$     495,995$    1,502,355$   
Contributions 946                -                -                   -                  946                
Transfers In -                    -                -                   -                  -                    
Investment return 103,132        36,286      29,877         66,163        169,295        
Released from restriction 45,833          -                (45,833)        (45,833)       -                    
Balance, December 31, 2024 1,156,271$   268,680$  247,645$     516,325$    1,672,596$   

Without 
Donor 

Restrictions 
(Board 

Designated)

With Donor Restrictions

 
   

NOTE 8. Net Assets 
 

Board-Designated Net Assets 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions which the Board of Trustees has placed self-imposed 
limits on, are comprised of the following at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Rob Moore Fund 394,179$     347,257$ 
Endowment 678,295       565,966   
      Total 1,072,474$ 913,223$  
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NOTE 8. Net Assets (Continued) 

 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions are comprised of the following at December 31: 
 

2024 2023
Time and purpose restricted:
   Endowment fund for program 268,680$     232,394$ 
   Anonymous grant 350,000       -               
   Capacity donation 100,000       -               
   MGvW grant -                   20,000     
Total time and purpose restricted: 718,680       252,394   

Perpetually restricted:
   Endowment fund for program 247,645       263,601   
   Land stewardship (Grey Rocks) 220,000       220,000   
   Conservation easements 2                  2              
Total perpetually restricted: 467,647       483,603   

      Total with donor restriction 1,186,327$ 735,997$ 
 

 
As of December 31, 2024, the Association recognized $83,797 of investment endowment 
that is unrestricted/undesignated. 

 
NOTE 9. Operating License 
 

The Association rents office space located in Bristol, New Hampshire under a                     
non-cancellable license agreement that expired in August 2023. In June 2023, the 
Association extended the license for an additional two-year term. Monthly license 
payments are $150. Rent expense under this agreement, which is included in occupancy 
costs in the Statement of Functional Expenses, totaled $1,800 and $1,800 for the year 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. In-kind revenue of $10,200 and $10,200 
for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, related to this agreement 
has been recorded to reflect below-market rent. Future minimum 
rental expenses are $1,200 in 2025. 
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